

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G90]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 24th OCTOBER,

[1997

Harbours Board Act (Chapter 240)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA HARBOURS BOARD

I, Wiwa Korowi, G.M.C.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 4(1)(d) and 4(2) of the *Harbours Board Act* (Chapter 240) and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consideration of recommendations by the Minister, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Julius Ngahan as member and Chairman of the Papua New Guinea Harbours Board; and
- (b) revoke the appointments of Francis Swarz, Noel Salan and William Duma as members of the Papua New Guinea Harbours Board dated 22nd June, 1996 and published in the *National Gazette* No. G53 of 27th June, 1996; and
- (c) appoint Galeva Kwarara to be a Member and Chairman of the Papua New Guinea Harbours Board for a period of 2 years; and
- (d) appoint the following persons to be members of the Papua New Guinea Harbours Board—

William Duma

Yami Yawan

James Ibras

for a period of 2 years,

with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 24th day of October, 1997.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.